

ORIGINAL

20080299

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

JAN 13 2009

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

RECEIVED BY CLERK
SUPREME COURT

JAN 22 2009

**IN SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

ROBERT SCOTT PEARSON,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
 LOIS ELAINE PEARSON,)
)
 Defendant/Appellant.)

**Supreme Court Case No. 20080299
District Court Case No. 18-08-C-270**

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON OR ABOUT THE 29TH DAY OF
OCTOBER, 2008, BY THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE E. JAHNKE**

Alexander F. Reichert, ND ID 05446
REICHERT ARMSTRONG LAW OFFICE
218 S 3rd Street
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Telephone: (701) 787-8802
Facsimile: (701) 787-8460

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
APPELLEE**

Patti J. Jensen, ND ID 04328
GALSTAD, JENSEN & McCANN, P.A.
1312 Central Avenue NE
P.O. Box 386
East Grand Forks, MN 56721
Telephone: (218) 773-9729
Facsimile: (218) 773-8950

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/
APPELLANT**

**IN SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

ROBERT SCOTT PEARSON,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
LOIS ELAINE PEARSON,)
)
 Defendant/Appellant.)

**Supreme Court Case No. 20080299
District Court Case No. 18-08-C-270**

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON OR ABOUT THE 29TH DAY OF
OCTOBER, 2008, BY THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE E. JAHNKE**

Alexander F. Reichert, ND ID 05446
REICHERT ARMSTRONG LAW OFFICE
218 S 3rd Street
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Telephone: (701) 787-8802
Facsimile: (701) 787-8460

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
APPELLEE**

Patti J. Jensen, ND ID 04328
GALSTAD, JENSEN & McCANN, P.A.
1312 Central Avenue NE
P.O. Box 386
East Grand Forks, MN 56721
Telephone: (218) 773-9729
Facsimile: (218) 773-8950

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MISAPPLYING THE <u>RUFF-FISCHER</u> FACTORS TO THE PARTIES' CIRCUMSTANCES, THEREBY FAILING TO AWARD THE DEFENDANT PERMANENT SPOUSAL SUPPORT.....	1
II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT AWARDING PERMANENT SPOUSAL SUPPORT AFTER LOIS REQUESTED PERMANENT SPOUSAL SUPPORT AND SCOTT AGREED THAT LOIS WOULD REQUIRE LONG TERM SUPPORT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
LEGAL AUTHORITY	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MISAPPLYING THE <u>RUFF-FISCHER</u> FACTORS TO THE PARTIES' CIRCUMSTANCES, THEREBY FAILING TO AWARD THE DEFENDANT PERMANENT SPOUSAL SUPPORT.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT AWARDING PERMANENT SPOUSAL SUPPORT AFTER LOIS REQUESTED PERMANENT SPOUSAL SUPPORT AND SCOTT AGREED THAT LOIS WOULD REQUIRE LONG TERM SUPPORT.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Christian v. Christian</u> , 2007 ND 196, 742 N.W. 2d 819.....	8, 18
<u>Fox v. Fox</u> , 2001 ND 88, 626 N.W. 2d 660.....	9
<u>Gronland v. Gronland</u> , 527 N.W.2d 250 (N.D. 1995)	9,17-18
<u>Heinz v. Heinz</u> , 2001 ND 147, 632 N.W.2d 443.....	16
<u>Hoverson v. Hoverson</u> , 2001 ND 124, 629 N.W. 2d 573.....	10, 11, 17
<u>Ingebretson v. Ingebretson</u> , 2005 ND 41, 693 N.W. 2d 1.....	9-10, 20
<u>Krueger v. Kreuger</u> , 2008 ND 90, 748 N.W. 2d 671.....	9,16-17
<u>Sommer v. Sommer</u> , 2001 ND 191, 636 N.W. 2d 423.....	10-11 15-16
<u>Wold v. Wold</u> , 2008 ND 14, 744 N.W. 2d 541.....	8-9, 19
<u>State Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. §14-05-24.1	8
